

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

SUPREME COURT NO. SC 20656

**JOHN DRUMM, CHIEF OF POLICE, ET AL.
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

vs.

**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION ET AL.
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS TO INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
ANIKE NIEMEYER**

**FLOYD J. DUGAS
BERCHEM MOSES PC
75 BROAD STREET
MILFORD, CT 06460
TELEPHONE (203) 783-1200
FACSIMILE (203) 878-4912
EMAIL: fdugas@berchemmoses.com
JURIS NO. 22801**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
JOHN DRUMM, CHIEF OF POLICE
TOWN OF MADISON POLICE DEPARTMENT
TOWN OF MADISON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities..... ii

Reply Argument..... 1

I. The Trial Court erred in adopting the newly announced reasonable possibility standard and applying it retroactively in this case. 1

II. The “reasonably anticipated” standard is in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-210(b)(3)(D) which exempts from disclosure records of law enforcement agencies to be used in a prospective law enforcement action..... 5

III. The Trial Court committed reversible error in construing Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)(D) to impose a "reasonable possibility" standard..... 8

IV. There was substantial evidence in the record of a prospective law enforcement action..... 11

V. Niemeyer’s brief repeatedly mischaracterizes or misrepresents the testimony in this case. 13

VI. Whether Plaintiffs/Appellants established that the disclosure of the requested records would prejudice a prospective law enforcement action is not at issue in this appeal. 14

VII. Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Dep't of Pub. Safety, Div. of State Police v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</u> , 51 Conn. App. 100 (1998)	2
<u>Graeber v. Chief, Police Department, City of New Haven</u> , Docket #FIC 2016-0865	
(Sept. 21, 2017).....	1, 2
<u>Hartford Courant Co. v. Freedom of Information Commission</u> , 261 Conn. 86 (2002).....	9
<u>Hoda v. Chief, Police Department, City of New Haven</u> , Docket #FIC 2007-143 (Jan. 23, 2018).....	4
<u>In re Matter Under Investigation</u> , 15 So.3d 972, 991 (La. 2009).....	6
<u>Rouen et al. v. Chief, Police Department, Town of Groton</u> , Docket # FIC 2006-064 (Jan. 24, 2007).....	4
<u>Smith v. Yurkovsky</u> , 265 Conn. 816 (2003)	9
<u>Strauss v. Chief, Police Department, Town of Westport et al.</u> , Docket #FIC 2010-487	
(May 25, 2011)	3
<u>Ventura v. Town of E. Haven</u> , 170 Conn. App. 388 405, aff'd, 330 Conn. 613 (2019).....	10
